The difference between the opening and closing balances of the Company’s contract liabilities primarily results from
the timing difference between the Company’s performance and the customer’s payment. Contract liabilities relate to the
Plant Nutrient business for payments received in advance of fulfilling our performance obligations under our customer
contracts. Due to seasonality of this business, contract liabilities were built up in the first quarter. In the second
quarter, the change in liabilities is due to revenue recognized in the current period relating to the liability. This liability
then increased in the third quarter primarily as a result of payments received in advance of fulfilling our performance
obligations under our customer contracts in preparation for early spring.

18

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-Q

37

Table of Contents

Impact of New Revenue Guidance on Financial Statement Line Items
The following table compares the reported condensed consolidated balance sheet, as of September 30, 2018, to the pro
forma amounts had the previous guidance been in effect:

Balance Sheet

September 30, 2018

(in thousands) As Reported ASC 606
Impact

Pro forma as if
the previous
accounting
guidance was
in effect

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash $16,820 $— $16,820
Accounts receivable, net 206,380 — 206,380
Inventories 490,331 178 490,509
Commodity derivative assets - current 76,861 — 76,861
Other current assets 87,901 (268 ) 87,633
Other noncurrent assets 374,044 — 374,044
Rail Group assets leased to others, net 464,776 (23,337 ) 441,439
Property, plant and equipment, net 434,505 — 434,505
   Total assets 2,151,618 (23,427 ) 2,128,191
Short-term debt and current maturities of long-term debt 147,677 (3,772 ) 143,905
Trade and other payables and accrued expenses and other current liabilities 413,331 — 413,331
Commodity derivative liabilities - current 91,403 — 91,403
Customer prepayments and deferred revenue 38,242 — 38,242
Commodity derivative liabilities - noncurrent and Other long-term liabilities 33,163 — 33,163
Employee benefit plan obligations 25,356 — 25,356
Long-term debt, less current maturities 437,280 (31,018 ) 406,262
Deferred income taxes 122,523 2,869 125,392
   Total liabilities 1,308,975 (31,921 ) 1,277,054
Retained earnings 628,676 8,494 637,170
Common shares, additional paid-in-capital, treasury shares, accumulated other
comprehensive loss and noncontrolling interests 213,967 — 213,967

   Total equity 842,643 8,494 851,137
   Total liabilities and equity $2,151,618 $(23,427 ) $2,128,191

Total reported assets were $23.4 million greater than on the pro forma balance sheet, which assumes the previous
guidance remained in effect as of September 30, 2018. This was largely due to the Rail Group assets that were
recorded on the balance sheet on January 1, 2018 as part of the cumulative catch-up adjustment upon the adoption of
ASC 606.
Total reported liabilities were $31.9 million greater than on the pro forma balance sheet, which assumes the previous
guidance remained in effect as of September 30, 2018. This was largely due to the financing obligation and deferred
taxes related to the Rail Group assets that were recorded on the balance sheet on January 1, 2018 as part of the
cumulative catch-up adjustment upon the adoption of ASC 606.

19

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-Q

38

Table of Contents

The following table compares the reported condensed statement of operations for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2018, to the pro forma amounts had the previous guidance been in effect:

Statement of Operations

Three months ended September 30, 2018

(in thousands) As Reported ASC 606
Impact

Pro forma as
if the
previous
accounting
guidance was
in effect

Sales and merchandising revenues $685,579 $173,183 $858,762
Cost of sales and merchandising revenues 631,715 173,706 805,421
Gross profit 53,864 (523 ) 53,341
Operating, administrative and general expenses 65,986 — 65,986
Asset impairment — — —
Interest expense 5,176 (387 ) 4,789
Other income:
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net 7,225 — 7,225
Other income, net 6,434 — 6,434
Income (loss) before income taxes (3,639 ) (136 ) (3,775 )
Income tax provision (1,764 ) (34 ) (1,798 )
Net income (loss) (1,875 ) (102 ) (1,977 )
Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interests 223 — 223
Net income (loss) attributable to The Andersons, Inc. $(2,098 ) $(102 ) $(2,200 )

Statement of Operations

Nine months ended September 30, 2018

(in thousands) As Reported ASC 606
Impact

Pro forma as if
the previous
accounting
guidance was in
effect

Sales and merchandising revenues $2,232,720 $522,648 $2,755,368
Cost of sales and merchandising revenues 2,024,677 524,121 2,548,798
Gross profit 208,043 (1,473 ) 206,570
Operating, administrative and general expenses 190,096 — 190,096
Asset impairment 6,272 — 6,272
Interest expense 20,000 (1,185 ) 18,815
Other income:
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net 20,601 — 20,601
Other income, net 10,949 — 10,949
Income (loss) before income taxes 23,225 (288 ) 22,937
Income tax provision 5,668 (72 ) 5,596
Net income (loss) 17,557 (216 ) 17,341
Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interests (175 ) — (175 )
Net income (loss) attributable to The Andersons, Inc. $17,732 $(216 ) $17,516

The following summarizes the significant changes on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 due to the adoption of ASC 606 on January 1, 2018
compared to the results that would have been reported if the Company had continued to recognize revenues under
ASC 605:
•While grain origination agreements, and their related sales contracts, will be accounted for under ASC 815, we are
still required to evaluate the principal versus agent guidance in ASC 606 to determine whether realized gains or losses

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-Q